North Dakota law.
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CHAPTER 117. 
(S. B. No. 73-Mostad.) 

NONPARTISAN ELECTION CERTAIN COUNTY AND STATE 
OFFICERS. 

149 

An ~ct to Provide for Nonpartisan Nomination and Election of All Elec­
t1Ye County Officers, Judges of the Sup.eme and Dist. ict Ccurt, State 
Supe intendent of Public Inst1 uction and County Supe.intendent of 
Schools . 

.Be it Enacted by the Legil1lci tivc Assembly of the State of North 'Dakota: 

8 ec. l. :\o PAiffY P1mi..rnY PETITION.) In all petitions and af­
fida\'its to be filcci IJ,· or in behalf of candidates for nomination 
in tlte primary el ec ti~n to ~ill clceliYc count.r o1fices, the office of 
.Judge of the Supreme and District Courts, and the offices of 
::;tate SupC'rintrndcnt of Public lustrnction and County Superin­
tendent of Schools. no reference shall h<' made to a party ballot, 
or to the party afiiliation of such candidates. 

:Sec. ~. S.EPARA'l'B Xo:--.-PAR : I~AN Pm MARY DALLOTS. ) At a 11 pri­
mary elections there shall be separate ballots which ballots shall 
be entitled ":\on partisan Primary Ballot, " and the nan:es of 
all candidates for any of the said offices shall be placrd thereon 
without party designation aud there shall be designated thereon 
the number of p C'rsons each elector is entitled to vote for on each 
office which shall be the 1rnmber to be elected to such office at the 
next succeeding general election. 

Sec. 3. The names of aspirants for nomination to each office 
shall be arranged in separate groups in theiri order, leaving one 
or more blank lines or spaces below each group of namt>s on 
which may be written or placed a name or a printed sticker to 
express the vote of the individual elector. Snch ballot shall be 
delivered to each elector by the proper election officer and no 
declaration of the party affiliation or registration of such part~' 
.affiliation shall be required. 

Sec. 4. PERSONS NOMINATED.) The candidate or candidates re­
ceiving the highest number of votes to the extent of double the 
number of those to be elected to any office, provided there are 
that many or more candidates running, shall be duly nominated 
thereto. No partisan nominations shall be made for any of the 
aforementioned offices. · 

Sec. 5. NONPARTISAN BALLOT AT GENERAL ELECTION ) At the 
General ·Election there shall likewise be a separate ballot upou 
·which shall be ,placed .the names of all candidates who have been 
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nominated as hereinbefore provided, which ballot shall be en
titled "Nonpartisan Ballot." Such ballot shall otherwise be in
the same form as hereinbefore specified for the Nonpartisan Pri
mary Ballot. This ballot shall be delivered to each Elector. And
the candidate, or candidates to (he number to be elected for each
office receiving the highest number of votes shall be duly elected
to such officc.
Sec. 6. Present Laws Controlling ) Except as herein pro

vided such ballot shall be prepared, printed, distributed, can
vassed and returned in the manner now provided for primary
election and general election ballots respectively.
Sec. 7. All other Acts or parts of Acts which are in conflict

with the provisions hereof are hereby repealed.
Approved ilarch 6, 1919.

CHAPTER 118.
(S. B. No. 155— Drown.)

SELECTION OF COMMITTEEMEN.
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 890 of the Compiled Laws of
North Dakota, for the Year 1913.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota r

Sec. 1. Amendment.) Section 890 of the Compiled Laws of
North Dakota, for the year 1913, is hereby amended and re-
enacted to read as follows:
Sec. 890. County and State Committee. How Selected.

Time and Place op Meeting. ) The county committee of each party
shall be composed of all the precinct committeemen of each part,
and the legislative nominees residing in such county shall be en
titled to select and appoint in writing one committeeman at large,
which appointment shall be immediately filed with the County
Auditor. The committeeman thus appointed, together with the
precinct committeeman elected as prescribed in Section 889, shall
constitute the county committee of each county, and they shall
meet in the court house at the county seat of each county at two-
o'clock p. m., on the third Wednesday, after each primary elec
tion and organize by selecting a chairman, a secretary, and a
treasurer, by adopting rules and modes of procedure, and by
selecting an executive committee consisting o>' from five to nine
persons chosen from the county committee, of which executive
committee the chairman and secretary shall be members. Such
county committee shall at the same time select one person who
shall be a legal voter to act upon and be a member of the State
Central Committee of such party in all coimties consisting of one
legislative district, and in counties having more than one legisla
tive district, the precinct committeemen from each legislative
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-district shall select one person from their respective le~islative 
ctistrict: and when t w·o or more counties are em braecd in one 
leg-islatfre district ; and the county con:mittcc of each county shall 
meet at the court house or th3 county st>at of the senior county 
of such district at two o'clock p. m., on the fomth ·wcdncsday 
.after suci1 prinrnry election~ nncl selC'ct one person, who shall be 
a legal YOtcr to act npon ancl be a m0mber of th t> State Central 
Committe:- of such party. 'l'hc members so selected as state cen­
tral committc::: mcn shall meet at the State Capitol on the first 
W cdn<'s :!ay in 8<'ptcmbcr r1nd onnrni '.e by selecting a ch:t irman, a 
set·retnry. and tr::.-asurcr, and shall adopt rules and mo~les of pro­
c0tlm·e and 1wo111 ulgatc and pnhli~h a platform of pt·inciples upon 
'':h id1 its 1·a1H.Ld:1 ~c·s shall stcmcl. Each member of any commi ttee 
f h ill rctrin s11<:h pcf ition n11til his succC'srnr is cho3e11. Each rnem­
LC' r w s?lPctcd shall be· a !~gal voter. Vacancies shall he fill ed by 
a m:i.ie:riiy o~ th :> eo.n~m ittee Ly appointment from the district 
in whi <' h such v;?c:mc,v c>xisls. 

Appl'O\"C<l Mardi 6, mm. 

CHAPTER 119. 
(H. B. No. 33-0'B~·ien.) 

·OPENING AND CLOSING OF FOLLS IN PRIMARY AND GENERAL 
::::LECTIONS. 

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Secticns £69 and 9£3 of the Compiled 
Laws cf No. th Dakota for the Year 1913 Re~ating to the Op~ming and 
Clcsing cf Fells in P;. ima: y and General E!ecticns. 

Re it Ena<:lcd IJy the Legislative As.~cmb/11 of the State ·ot North Da.l•ota: 

:.Jee. 1 That Sec.ion 869 of the Compiled Laws of Nor~h Da­
kota for the year 1913 be amencbd and re-enacted to read as fol­
lo\\.S: 

Sec. 8€9. P JLLs. OPcN \VI:IEN. CANVASS.) The polls shall be 
opened at nine o'clock .A . l\L an:l r~ main op:m continuously until 
nine o 'clock P. l\I. \Vhen the polls are closed the judges ancl in­
spectors of such primary elec;ic-n shall open the ballot boxes, 
count the ballots and compare the snm3 with the clerk's lists, and 
should any irregularities appear they shall proceed as now pro­
vided by law. \Vhen the ballots compare with the clerk's lists they 
shall proceed to canvass and place thos~ of each political party 
in separate piles. 'l'he tally of the votes shall be sepgrate for 
each political designation or principle and so returned by the 
judgoes and inspectors of election, giving the full vote for every 
candidate. The men's and women's votes shall be kept separately 
.and so returned by the judges. The county canvassing board 
.shall aggre~ate these for the candidates voted for. 

Sec. 2. Section 983 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 
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the year 1913 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as fol­
lows: 

Sec. 983. WHEN POLLS ARE To IlE OPENED AND C'LOf';"'O.) At all 
general and special elections held mider the provisions of this. 
chap'.er, the polls shall be opened at nine o'clock A. M. and 
closed at nine o'clock P. M. Twenty minntes prior to nine o'clock 
P. l\1. the i11s1nctor ~hall proclaim to the electors outside, the· 
mm:bcr o~ minutes before the polls will be closed and that such 
closmg will be precisely at nine o'clock P. M. 

Sec. 3. Ei':tERGRNCY This Act is hereby declared an emnrgcncy 
measnre and shall be in full force and effect from and after its 
passage and approval. 

Approved March 5, 1919. 

CHAPTER 120. 
(S. B. No. 187-Webber.) 

MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS IN CITIES. 
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 3784 of the Compiled Laws of· 

No· th Dakota for the Year 1913, Relating to Municipal Elections in 
t.,;ities. 

Be it. E11acted by the Legislative Asscin1ily of the State of North Dakota: 

Sec. 1. AMENDMENT.) That Section 3784 of the Compiled 
laws of North Dakota for the year 1913 shall be amended and 
re-enac~ed to ·read as follows: 

Sec. 3784. EL ~CTION BIENNIAL.) Biennial municipal elections 
in all cities shall be held the first Tuesda~' in April at such place or 
places as the Board of City Commissioners shall designate. The 
polls of such election shall be opened at eight o 'clock A. M. and 
close at nine P. :M. Ten days' previous notice of the time and 
place of snch election. and of the officers to be elected, shall be 
given by the City Auditor by the publication in the official paper 
and by posting written or printed notices in three public places 
in the Cit~' :but the failure to give such notice shall not invalidate 
such election. Jn all other respects such election shall be con­
ducted as prescribed by general election laws, and for all general 
and special elections held tmder the provisions of this Act in the 
city, for city officers and for other purposes, the Doard of C~ty 
Commis~ioners shall at least ten days before any election is held 
appoint in each precinct established in the city one inspector and 
two Judges of election. 

Sec. 2. All Acts and parts of Acts in conflict with the ­
provisions of this Act are hereby repealed. 

Approved March 7, 1919. 
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CHAPTER 121. 
(H. B. No. 137-Haines.) 

ELECTION RETURNS. 
An Act to Amend and Re-rnact Sections 1007 and 1008 or the Compiled 
Laws of North Dakota for the Year 1913, Relating to Election Returns. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

·Sec. 1. 'fhat Section 1007 of the Compiled Laws of ·North 
Dakota for the year 19J:3 is hereby amended and re-enacted to 
read as follows: 

Sec. J007. HESULT OF CANVASS TO IlE htMEDIATELY MADE.) 
'fhe inspectori,; shall as soon as the count is completed publicly an­
nouuce the result thereof, specifying the whole number of votes 
cast for each office and for each candidate respectively; also the 
number of votes cast for and against each proposition voted for 
at such election. They shall immediately prepare in triplicate a 
statement in writing setting forth at length, in words and figures 
the whole number of votes cast for each office and the names or all 
persons for whom such votes were cast, together with the number 
of votes cast for <.>ach person; also the n um bcr of votes cast · for 
and against each proposition voted upon at such election which 
statement the~' shall certify to be correct. 

Sec. 2. Section 1008 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota 
for the year mm is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as 
follows: 

Sec. JOOS. HETURNS. How AND "WHERE MADE. COMPENSATION 

·OF 0FFICER8.) 'l'he inspector of election or one of the judges ap­
pointed Ly him~ shall fo1'thwith deliver to the clerk of the town; 
city or village, one of such statements and one of such poll lists, 
together with the stamps inscribed with the words "'official bal­
lot" to be filed and preserved in his office, and shall with all 
convenient dispatch and within three days after the election, de­
liver the other two statements to the County Auditor and Sec­
retary Of State, respectively by registered mail, said statement 
having been by the judges carefully sealed up, together "·ith 

·the other poll lists, and with the oaths of inspectors and clerks 
.affixed, under cover, properly directed to the County Auditor and 
·secretary of State, respectively, and the person mailing such re­
turns shall receive as compensation therefor the sum of two dol­
lars ($2.00) to be paid out of the county treasury on a warrant 
<>f the County Auditor. 

The statement and poll list aforesaid, having been duly pre­
pared for delivery to the County .Auditor as aforesaid. the in­
spector and judges of election shall cause the ballots of each kind 
cast at such election to be smoothly spread upon a wrapper of 
strong durable paper of the same width of such ballots and of 
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sufficient strength to permit of its being folded "·i th the said 
ballots and form a complet~ wrapper therefor when folded. Such 
ba.llots and ·wrappers shall then be tightly folchd togelher and the 
said wrapper securely pasted or glnecl at the outer end so as to 
completely envelope and firmly hold such roll together. 

Prov1decl, that ballots which are void sin!! be 'napped in a 
separate wrapper and so marked on said wrapper . 

. In the folding and sealing of the ballots as aforesaid the 
various classes of ballots shall be kept separate . 

. The judges shall fold in two. folds and Jay in ti:\J"S all bal­
lots couµted by them except those which arc void, and fold same 
securely in manila w1·appers not exceeding t" ·o h nnclrctl (:WO) 
to each wrapper, on wluch shall be endorsed in writ ing or print, 
the number oi the precinct, date on which election " ·as held, and 
securely seal such wrappers by scaling them "·ith scaling wax 
and stamping on said wax th e n ame of the county ·wit h a metal 
stamp provided for that purpose, so that said wrappc-rs cnnnot be 
opened without breaking the seal, and return by mail said bnllots 
together with those found void, to the county judge. lmm Jc.liatcly 
upon receiving such ballots, _the county judge shall g~rc reC'C'ipt 
therefor to said judges of election, ancl ~ hall place tl1r.111 properly 
arranged in the order of the precinct numbers in 1_-oxC's whid1 
shall be securely locked. Said boxes shall be placed iu a Jir~­
proof vault and shall be securely kept for s.ix months. not openin~ 
or inspecting them nor allowing aiiy one else to do so, except upon 
order of court, in case of contested election, or "·h (.'n it ~hall 
be necessary to produce them at a trial for any offense committed 
at elections. At the end of six months afl'er s ::iid election, said 
ballots shall be destroyed; provided, that if any contest of the 
election of any officer voted for at such election or prosecution 
under this a~·ticle shall be pending at the expiration of said time, 
the said ballots shall not l;e destroyed until such contest or pro­
secution be finally determined. In organi~ecl t°'n1sliips or in cities 
or villages. the inspector of election shall deliver , if he is not him­
self the officer in question, the ballot boxes together with said 
metal stamp to the chairman of the board of supervisors of the 
civil township, or mayo.'.'- of the city or president of the village, 
in which the eiection precinct is situated, as 1h; case may be; and 
this officer sha 11 keep in safe custody such boxes and stamp un-· 
til the next election, or hand them over to his s1!ccc~sor in office 
to be safely kept by him until snch time. At the following general 
or .primary election it ~hall be the duty of these officers to hand 
the ballot boxes and said stamp over to the inspector of elections. 
In rnorganizecl townships the inspector of elections ~lnll cause 
the ballot boxes to be delivered by mail to the county auditor. at 
the time when the ballots are re!urned. Any person violating 
any of the provisions of this section is guilty of a misdemeanor. 

It is the purpose of this Act (section) to provide a safe place· 
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for the keeping of the ballots and to make them readily accessible 
fo~ use in legal proceedings, and such ballots shall be received in 
evidence without further identification or foundation being laid, 
and any failure on the part of the election officers to comply 'vith 
any cf the formalitie~ reqnirecl hereby as to the return of said 
b~llots shall not invalidate any election or cause any ballot other­
~nse regular to be clisrc~arcled and any omission or irregularities 
1~ the manner of identifying or retmning the ballots of any pre­
cinct may be obviated by proof under t.he orclinary rules of evi­
<lcnee . 

.Apprond :\[arch 7, 1919. 

ELECTRICAL SUPPLY AND 
SIGNAL LINES 

CHAPTER 122. 
(H. B. No. 110-Robinson.) 

POWERS AND DUTIES OF RAILROAD C0:.\1MISSIONERS RELATING 
TO OPERATION AND l\lAINTENACE OF ELECTRICAL 

SUPPLY AND SIGNAL LINES . . 
An Act Regulating the Constructicn, Reccnstruction, Operation and Main­

tenancz cf Elect ·::cal Supp!y awl Signal Lines Upon 'the Highways and 
Public Pl2ces of the State of North Dakota and Vesting in the Board 
of Rail. cad C::mm'.ssicne s Ce tain Powe s and Duties, and Giving 
to Said Ccmmissicn Fower to Adopt Rules and Regu!ations for the 
Pu pcse of A voiding or l\linimizing the Hazard of Injm y to Persons 
or Property and Avoiding or Mitigating Interference With the Se!'­
vice cf Signal Lines, b~· Reason of the Close Association or Proximity 
of Signal Lines to or With Elect:"ical Supply Lines. 

Be it Enacted by tlie Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

Sec. 1. That the Board of Railroad Commissioners is hereby 
vested with full power and authority to regulate the construc­
tion, reconstruction. operation and maintenance of all electrical 
supply lines and signal lines, located in, under or across the 
public highways or public places in this state, within and without 
the limits of incorporated cities and towns, to the extent neces­
sary to avoid or mitigate interference from electric!!.l su1mlv 
lines and for the purpose of avoiding or minimizing the hazard 
of in.jury to persons or prop<:>rty lw J'Pason of th<' e lose as~ocia­
tion or proximity of electrical supply lines to or with signal lines. 

·Sec. 2. That prior to commencing the construction or recon­
struction of any electrical supply line intended to carry a con­
stant potential alternating current of over five thousand (5000) 
volts or a constant current circuit exceeding seven anj one-half 
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